own equity instruments.

Movements during the year

All current option awards are fully vested at reporting date.  The 8,050,000 shares that were held within the
CAESP which were held as reserved shares were cancelled during the financial year, following approval by
shareholders at the 2018 Annual General Meeting.

2019 2018

 No  WAEP*  No  WAEP*

 (i) Shares under the CAESP
 Outstanding at beginning of the financial year 8,050,000  0.18 8,050,000  0.18

 Forfeited during the financial year (8,050,000) (0.18) - -

 Outstanding at end of period - - 8,050,000  0.18

 (ii) Performance rights under the CESP

 Outstanding at beginning of period 2,450,000 - 3,750,000 -

 Granted during the financial year 9,550,000 - 700,000 -

 Vested during the financial year - - - -

 Expired during the financial year - - (2,000,000) -

 Outstanding at end of financial year 12,000,000 - 2,450,000 -

*WAEP is weighted average exercise price

PAGE 75 Annual Report 2019 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

30 June 2018
previously
reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2018
restated
$’000

Interest income 1,298 (787) 511

Total revenue 33,062 (787) 32,275

Total expenses (35,666) - (35,666)

Net loss before tax (2,604) (787) (3,391)

Income tax expense (3,729) 236 (3,493)

Net loss after tax (6,333) (551) (6,884)

Earnings per share
Net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
Company

 (6,333)  (551)  (6,884)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share  (4.25)  (0.37)  (4.62)

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share  (4.25)  (0.37)  (4.62)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2018
previously
reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2018
restated
$’000

Trade and other receivables 10,541 (787) 9,754

Deferred tax assets 4,632 236 4,868

Total assets 38,607 (551) 38,056

Total liabilities 19,052 - 19,052

Net assets 19,555 (551) 19,004

Equity

Accumulated losses (27,410) (551) (27,961)

Equity attributable to shareholders 19,437 (551) 18,886

Non-controlling interests 118 - 118

Total equity 19,555 (551) 19,004

22. Events after the financial year
There are no matters or events which have arisen since the end of the financial year which have significantly
affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations or the state of
affairs of the Group in subsequent financial years.

20. Share-based payment plans (cont.)
Performance rights pricing model

The fair value of the performance rights issued are calculated as at the date of grant using the Monte Carlo
Model. This Model takes into account the terms and conditions upon which they were granted and market based